RESOLUTION No. R-124-14

TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF MORRIS

WHEREAS, the County of Morris, State of New Jersey, is eligible to receive Federal funds available through the Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, in order to receive certain Federal funds which are potentially available to the County of Morris under the Community Development Block Grant Program, HOME Investment Partnerships Program authorized by Title II of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act, Federal Register, Vol. 56, No. 143, dated July 2, 1991, an agreement has been proposed under which the Township of Washington and the County of Morris will form a consortium by establishing a cooperation agreement for Federal Fiscal Years 2015, 2016 and 2017; and direct its activities to the elimination of housing problems within New Jersey in accordance with the housing goals and strategies outlined in the Morris County Consolidated Plan; and

WHEREAS, municipalities are permitted to enter into such agreements pursuant to the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, N.J.S.A. 40A:65 -1 et seq.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Washington, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The agreement entitled, "AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS AND CERTAIN MUNCIPALITIES LOCATED THEREIN ESTABLISHING A COOPERATIVE MEANS OF CONDUCTING CERTAIN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND HOME ACTIVITIES PROGRAM" pursuant to the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990, a copy of which is on file in the County of Morris, Department of Human Services, Division of Community & Behavioral Health Services, Office of Community Development, shall be executed by the Mayor and Township Clerk in accordance with the provisions of the law.
- 2. A copy of the Agreement is on file in the office of the Township Clerk for inspection by the public.
- 3. A copy of this Agreement shall be filed, for informational purposes, with the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services, pursuant to rules and regulations promulgated by the Division.
- 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

ATTEST:

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON

Nina DiGregorio, Township Clerk

Kenneth Short, Mayor

I, Nina DiGregorio, Township Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Township Committee, held on August 18, 2014.